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ITEM: 8 

 
REPORT TO: WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED AUTHORITY OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE:  23 May 2018 
 
REPORT TITLE:  WECA AND MAYORAL BUDGET OUTTURN 2017/18 

AND UPDATES FOR 2018/19 
 
AUTHOR:  TIM RICHENS, DIRECTOR OF INVESTMENT AND 

CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
 

Purpose of Report  
 
1 This Budget Outturn and Update report was considered by the WECA Committee at their 

meeting on 18th April 2018 and is now shred with this Committee for consideration. 
 
 
Issues for Consideration  
 
2 The Budget Outturn Report presents the revenue and capital financial outturn budget 

monitoring information for WECA and the Mayoral budget for the financial year 2017/18 
based on actual data for the period April 2017 to January 2018. 

 
2.1 The report also provides an update on some key funding announcements and changes for 

2018/19 which have taken place since the Budget was approved in February 2018. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
3.  That the WECA Scrutiny Committee consider the report. 
 
 
West of England Combined Authority Contact: Tim Richens, Tel: 0117 428 6210 
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ITEM: 13 

 
REPORT TO:  WEST OF ENGLAND WECA COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:   18 April 2018 
 
REPORT TITLE:  MAYORAL AND WECA BUDGET OUTTURN 2017/18 

AND UPDATES FOR 2018/19 
 

AUTHOR:  TIM RICHENS, DIRECTOR OF INVESTMENT &   
CORPORATE SERVICES  

 
 

Purpose of Report  
 

1. This report presents the revenue and capital financial outturn budget monitoring 

information for WECA and the Mayoral budget for the financial year 2017/18 based on 

actual data for the period April 2017 to January 2018. 

  
2. The report also requests that any specific underspends occurring within several work-

streams within the WECA and Mayoral budgets are carried forward as one-off sums to 

fund any committed expenditure occurring in 2018/19, as well as making a 

recommendation for two earmarked reserves to be set up for Integrated Transport 

Authority functions and Business Rates Retention. Remaining general underspends are 

requested to be set aside in a General Fund reserve.  

 

3. There have also been a number of new funding announcements impacting on the 2018/19 

Budget and these are set out in this report together with appropriate recommendations for 

application of this funding. 

 
Issues for Consideration  
 

4. The WECA Financial Regulations requires that the WECA Committee considers the 

revenue and capital monitoring position at regular intervals throughout the financial year. 

 
Mayoral Fund 

 
4.1 Appendix 1 outlines the Mayoral Fund’s current outturn revenue position for the 

2017/18 financial year. This shows the current forecast position is £609k 
underspent. The main points to note are: 
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4.1.1 Salary costs are £45k lower than budgeted due to the timing of recruitment 
to mayoral support roles. 

  
4.1.2.  The costs of the Mayoral Election, overseen by Bristol City Council, are 

currently forecast to be approximately £112k lower than budgeted.  This 
underspend may increase, pending HMRC guidance on the VAT treatment 
of the election costs. 

 
4.1.3.  The budget for Joint Spatial Plan Scheme Development, approved on 15 

September 2017, is phased over two financial years; £800k in 2017/18 and 
£400k in 2018/19.  Any underspend in 2017/18 will be required to be carried 
forward to the next financial year to fund committed expenditure.  £200k of 
expenditure is currently forecast in 2017/18 for Transport Feasibility 
Studies.  Once the final outturn position is known, again, any underspends 
will need to be carried forward to 2018/19 to fund continuing expenditure.  

 
4.1.4 The consequent contribution required from WECA Budget is forecast to be 

£609k lower than estimated, of which £475k is estimated to be carried 
forward to 2018/19 to fund the remaining proportion of Feasibility Studies, 
leaving a net underspend of £134k against the election and running costs of 
the Mayoral budget in 2017/18.   

 
WECA 

 
4.2 Appendix 2 outlines WECA’s current outturn revenue position for the 2017/18 

financial year. This shows the current forecast position is £1.669m underspent 
comprising a £1.430m underspend on expenditure and a £0.239m surplus on 
income. The main points to note are: 

 
4.2.1 Staff costs are forecast to underspend against the current budget allocation 

by £249k.  The budget has been increased to reflect the £306k one-off 
virement from increased levels of income that was approved on 30 October 
2017.  Although short term interim resources to support delivery of Housing 
and Transport priorities, including housing investment bids and transport 
services, were engaged, there are several other posts which have remained 
vacant.  The underspend is required to meet the further costs of the 
Transport Work Packages (£160k) being undertaken in 2018/19 (approved 
in December 2017 as part of the Transport Delivery paper) and the costs of 
temporary HR advisor support (£60k). 

 
4.2.2 Transport – based on South Gloucestershire Council’s data and estimates, 

concessionary fares costs are currently projected to underspend by an 
estimated £416k, due to lower than anticipated demand (reduced 
patronage) for this service. In part this underspend is due to changes to 
eligibility for passes for older people, as the age that both men and women 
become eligible for a pass under the English National Concessionary 
scheme increases in line with the increases to the female State Pension 
Age (increasing to 65 by October 2018, followed by further increases to 66 
by October 2020). 

 
4.2.3 A proportion of the forecast underspend will also be due to one-off short 

term factors, specifically the recent episodes of severe weather that 
resulted in reductions to services and journeys undertaken. 
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4.2.4 Further work is necessary to model the impact of the longer-term trend. 
Other transport functions (community transport and bus information 
services) are currently projected to be broadly in-line with budget.  As costs 
of ITA functions are currently being pass-ported through to constituent 
authorities on a revenue neutral approach, it is proposed that an earmarked 
reserve is required to hold such variances.  It will then be the intention to 
revise subsequent Levy calculations as soon as practicable (i.e. in 2018/19) 
to ensure this revenue neutral position is maintained. 
 

4.2.5 A one-off financial provision was made within the budget to recognise the 
likely initial set-up costs of the WECA. A £91k underspend is currently 
projected, largely related to lower anticipated furniture and equipment costs 
arising from the new office set up.  Several ICT developments (GIS, Modern 
Government) have been identified by the Combined Authority with the 
intention to implement new software in 2018/19.  It is requested that the 
implementation underspend is carried forward to 2018/19 to fund these 
projects. 
 

4.2.6 An overspend of £123k is forecast on Supplies and Services expenditure.  
Due to the position taken by HMRC following the creation of the WECA, it 
has not been able to reclaim VAT on its ‘non-business’ expenditure for the 
majority of this financial year.  However, since the Finance Act 2018 
received Royal Assent on 15 March 2018 WECA can now fully recover VAT 
on all its activities.  Representations have been made to HMRC asking 
them to remedy the situation and mitigations to any tax liability have been 
implemented in line with the advice of the Authority’s tax advisors.  
 

4.2.7 As set out in para 3.1.4 above, there is a reduced forecast contribution to 
the Mayoral Fund of £609k (with £475k of this required to be carried 
forward). 
 

4.2.8 Income – interest earnings on the WECA cash holdings continue to be 
higher than originally anticipated.  In addition, the estimated WECA 5% 
share of business rates under the 100% Business Rates Retention (BRR) 
Pilot are currently estimated to be £713k in excess of budget based on the 
business rate growth forecasts provided by the constituent councils – the 
majority of growth (94%) is now retained by the constituent councils under 
the pilot arrangements. The 100% pilot itself is currently agreed to continue 
until 2019/20 – beyond this is subject to ongoing discussions with 
government and the implementation of the national 100% rates retention 
system from 2020/21. 
 

4.2.9 Accounting regulations require us to set aside £201k to meet a business 
rates charge in 2018/19 arising due to the technical accounting treatment of 
this funding. 
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4.2.10 The overall forecast performance of the WECA budget would therefore be 
as follows; 
 

 
 
 
Capital 

 
4.3.1 Appendix 3 outlines the current capital budget forecast for the 2017/18 

financial year. The main points to note are: 
  

4.3.2 Economic Model is showing underspending forecast to budget at this point.  
Any unspent sum will require carrying forward into 2018/19 to fund any 
continuing development costs of the model. 
 

4.3.3 The Real-Time Information capital expenditure is programmed to be spent 
in 2018/19.  Migration is planned to be fully completed by December 2018. 
  

4.3.4 The WECA Office and IT costs shows a £110k overspend on capital costs 
which has been offset by reductions in revenue set up costs as set out in 
3.2.5. 
 

4.3.5 The Highways and Transport grant payments are in line with Budget and 
have been updated to reflect the additional two tranches of Pothole Funding 
grant approved by WECA Committee in June and November 2017. 
 
 
2018/19 Budget Updates 
 

4.4.1 The WECA Budget for 2018/19 was approved on 2nd Feb 2018/19 and 
since this time the WECA continues to build on the success of the region in 
attracting new funding.  Several recent government announcements have 
provided additional resources to support a range of initiatives and these 
together with other relevant updates to the 2018/19 Budget are set out 
below. 
 

4.4.2 5G Smart Tourism Project 
£5M of capital grant funding has been secured from Department for Culture, 
Media and Sport (DCMS) through the 5G Testbed and Trials Programme.  
WECA is the Lead Partner for the project, working with 25 other 

£000s

Forecast Outturn Surplus 1,669

Carry forward Requests

Transport Work Packages -160

HR Advisor suport -60

ICT implementation -90

Earmarked Reserve Requests

Integrated Transport Authority Reserve -402

BRR Reserve -601

Available for General Fund reserve 356
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organisations, including the BBC, BT, the University of Bristol and Bristol 
City and Bath and North East Somerset Councils. 
 
Details of this project and the approval of the capital funding is set out in a 
separate report on this agenda. 
 

4.4.3 Pothole Funding 
On the 26th March, the Department for Transport (DfT) announced a range 
of further funding allocations under the pothole fund to repair roads after 
winter damage.  The £1.24M allocation for the WECA covers the three 
constituent councils and will help fill potholes and protect against future 
severe weather. 
 
Proposals for the allocation and approval of this funding are set out in the 
separate Transport report on this agenda. 
 

4.4.4 Energy Hub 
The Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) has 
awarded £1.03M to the West of England to lead the delivery of the South 
West Local Energy Hub programme.  The WECA will act as accountable 
body for this funding. 
 
Details of this project and the approval of the funding is set out in a 
separate report to the Joint Committee. 
 

4.4.5 Housing Capacity Funding 
As part of an interim housing package for the West of England, the 
Government has announced the provision of a total of £3M of capacity 
funding for the West of England Combined Authority over a three-year 
period. 
 
The purpose of the funding is set out in a letter from the Secretary of State 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government as follows - “providing the 
West of England Combined Authority with £3M resource funding to support 
the creation of the West of England Strategic Housing Delivery Unit” 
 
It is proposed that the detailed allocation of this funding will be made by the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the WECA Mayor and the WECA S151 
Officer, and in accordance with the grant offer conditions. 
 

4.4.6 100% Business Rates Retention Scheme – S31 Grants 
The MHCLG wrote to all 100% Pilot authorities on Wednesday 21st March 
setting out an overpayment error affecting the S31 Business Rate grants 
paid to pilot authorities.  The details of the error are complex and at the time 
of writing this report we are still await notification as to the scale of the 
impact on individual authorities.   
 
Government have provided assurance that repayment of grants for 2017/18 
will not be sought, however they have stated that 2018/19 grant payments 
will be amended accordingly.   Out initial indications are this the error could 
represent up to £400K or approximately 20% of the total running costs for 
the WECA. 
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The WECA Committee have written to the Secretary of State flagging their 
concerns regarding this error and requesting that, as budgets for 2018/19 
have already been set, no adjustment should be made until 2019/20.   
 
 
A further update and implications for the 2018/19 WECA Budget will be 
considered as part of the first Outturn Report in July 2018. 
 

Consultation:  
 
5. Consultation has been carried out with the Chief Executives, S151 Officers and Monitoring 

Officer.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
6.  None.  
 
Risk Management/Assessment:  
 
7. This report forms a core part of the WECA’s governance and risk management process. 

The forecast budgets presented in this report take account of know financial risks and their 
potential impact on the outturn financial position.  

 
Public Sector Equality Duties:  
 
8. All key service delivery functions continue to be delivered by the relevant constituent  

councils and impact assessments for service delivery, particularly highways and transport 
are included as appropriate within their individual Budget reports. Specific provision was 
put into place to ensure that the Concessionary Travel scheme across the WECA area is 
consistent in line with the highest common denominator. 

 
Economic Impact Assessment:  
 
9.  There are no Economic Impacts arising as a result of this report.  
 
Finance Implications:  
 
10.  The financial implications are contained within the body of the report.  

Legal Implications:  

11.  This report monitors how WECA and the Mayoral Fund are performing against the 
financial targets set in March 2017 through the Budget setting process in accordance with 
the WECA Order 2017 and the Combined Authorities Financial Order 2017. 

Environmental Implications:  
 
12.  There are no environmental implications arising as a result of this report.  
 
Land/Property Implications;  
 
13.  There are no land/property implications arising as a result of this report.  
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Human Resources Implications:  
 
14.  These are set out in the body of the report, including the use of interim staffing resources 

and the proposals for the on-going WECA staffing resources. 
 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
15. The WECA Committee agrees that: 
 

15.1.  The Mayoral Fund and WECA revenue and capital budget outturn forecasts 
as set out in Appendices 1,2 and 3 are noted. 

 
15.2 Any underspends on the JSP Scheme Development or Transport Feasibility 

Studies Mayoral budgets are carried forward to 2018/19. 
 

15.3 That, subject to the final outturn position, £310k is carried forward to fund 
Transport Work Packages (£160k), HR support costs (£60k) and further ICT 
implementation costs (£90k) in 2018/19. 

 
15.4 That an earmarked reserve is established for any net underspends on 

Integrated Transport Authority functions with the intention of revising the 
Transport Levy to be revenue neutral on constituent councils, as soon as 
practicable after final outturn.   

 
15.5 That an earmarked reserve is established for Business Rate Retention 

income with the remainder of the outturn WECA surplus being set aside in a 
General Fund reserve. 

 
15.6 The updates provided for the 2018/19 Budget are noted. 

 
15.7 That the detailed allocation of Housing Capacity Funding will be delegated to 

the WECA Chief Executive in consultation with the WECA Mayor and the 
WECA S151 Officer, and in accordance with the grant offer conditions. 

 
 
Report Author: Tim Richens, Director of Investment and Corporate Services 
 
 
Appendices & Background Papers:  
 
Appendix 1: Mayoral Fund Revenue Position  
Appendix 2: WECA Revenue Position  
Appendix 3: Mayoral Fund and WECA Capital Position  
 
 
West of England Combined Authority Contact:  
Any person seeking background information relating to this item should seek the assistance of the Contact 
Officer for the meeting who is Tim Richens and who is available by telephoning Joanna Greenwood on 
0117 426210; writing to West of England Combined Authority, 3 Rivergate, Temple Way, Bristol BS1 6ER; 
email: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk 

 

 
 

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
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APPENDIX 1 
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APPENDIX 2 
 

 
 

 
 

Budget Forecast Variance

EXPENDITURE

Staff 1,279 1,030 249

Supplies & Services

Expenses 50 173 -123

Support Services 245 123 122

Property costs 190 110 80

Implementation & set up costs 1,650 1,559 91

Concessionary fares 13,209 12,793 416

Community transport 1,702 1,702 0

RTI costs 371 385 -14

WECA contribution to Mayoral Fund 3,285 2,676 609

Total Supplies & Services 20,702 19,521 1,181

Total Expenditure 21,981 20,551 1,430

INCOME

Levy from CA's for WECA Transport functions 15,281 15,281 0

Net Business Rates Retention Income 1,121 1,834 713

Gainshare - Revenue Contribution 5,359 4,750 -609

Interest on Balances 220 300 80

Other Income 0 55 55

Total Income 21,981 22,220 239

NET TOTAL - Under /(Over) Spent 0 1,669 1,669

WECA Fund April to January 2017/18

£000s
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APPENDIX 3 
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